MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

MONEYS FOR CERTAIN CONSTRUCTION AT STATE INSTITUTIONS 1285 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 177

lake, in T. 15 and 16, R. 5, W. E. L. S., in the county of Aroostook from July 15th to September 1st, both days inclusive, to only plug or still fishing in more than 25 feet of water.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 177

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Certain Construction, Repairs and Equipment at Certain State Institutions.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, certain construction, repairs and equipment at several state institutions are vitally necessary and should be completed immediately; and

Whereas, such construction, repairs and equipment will result in better well-being and health for the inmates of such institutions; and

Whereas, if the work is done immediately, future heavier repairs will be prevented resulting in greater savings to the people of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Construction, repairs and equipment at certain state institutions. Resolved: That the sum of \$85,000 be, and hereby is, reappropriated from the unexpended balance of the appropriation provided under the provisions of chapter 29 of the resolves of 1945 to be expended for the construction and repairs at certain state institutions for the purposes enumerated under their names in the amount set forth for such construction, repairs and equipment:

Pownal state school

Purchase and installation of an auxiliary boiler,		
extension of boiler house and other incidental work		\$38,000
Reformatory for women		
Construction of a hen house	\$ 3,500	
Construction of a young stock building	10,000	
Equipment and ventilation	800	
Total		14,300
State school for boys		
Purchase and installation of a stoker and		
boiler repairs		3,000

1286 AUTHORIZING DONALD S. PORTER TO SUE THE S CHAP. 178	TATE OF M	
State school for girls		
Heating plant repairs and purchase and installation		
of stokers where necessary		7,000
School for the deaf		
Construction of fire escapes	2,000	
Purchase and installation of toilet facilities	1,000	
Purchase and installation of kitchen range	900	
Total		3,900
Military and naval children's home	•	0.5
Purchase and installation of laundry equipment		2,800
Pownal state school		
Purchase and installation of x-ray unit		8,000
Reformatory for men		
Control unit to replace inside key system		8,000
	******	\$85,000

and be it further

Resolved: That such moneys shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 7, 1949

Chapter 178

RESOLVE Authorizing Donald S. Porter of Lowell to Sue the State of Maine.

Donald S. Porter given right to sue state. Resolved: That Donald S. Porter, of Lowell, in the county of Penobscot and state of Maine, who suffered, on the 31st day of October, 1946, serious personal injuries while a passenger in an automobile being operated on a Maine highway, to wit, State road route No. 188, between said Lowell and the town of Enfield in said county and state, due, as he claims, to the failure of the state to properly maintain a certain iron pipe fence by and along said highway route No. 188 in said town of Lowell, and in permitting said iron fence to fall into a state of disrepair, be, and he hereby is, authorized to bring a suit at law in the superior court for the county of Penobscot within 1 year from the 1st